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Vendetta

Season 1
Episode Number: 1
Season Episode: 1

Originally aired: Sunday January 2, 2011
Writer: Simon Burke
Director: John Alexander
Show Stars: Rufus Sewell (Aurelio Zen), Caterina Murino (Tania Moretti), Ben Miles

(Amedeo Colonna), Stanley Townsend (Moscati), Catherine Spaak
(Mamma), Francesco Quinn (Gilberto Nieddu), Ed Stoppard (Vincenzo
Fabri), Vincent Riotta (Giorgio De Angelis), Anthony Higgins (Guer-
chini), Sargon Yelda (Romizi), Garry Cooper (Angelo)

Guest Stars: Peter Guinness (Tito Spadola), Greg Wise (Renato Favelloni), Fran-
cis Magee (Giulio), Gregg Chillin (Pepe Spadola), Joseph Long (Mario),
Adrian Schiller (Guiseppe Bini), Katrine de Candole (Ana Bini), Chiara
Nicola (Lucia), Adrian Hood (Fausto Arcuti), Roberto Nobile (Judge
Bertolini), Daniele Monterosi (Branco), Yasemin Sannino (Rossella
Nieddu), Alessandro Cica (Oscar Faso), Roberto Laureri (Paolo), Nau-
sica Benedettini (Guerchini’s Aide), Petra Mazurova (Faso Girl 1), Na-
talja Garanina (Faso Girl 2)

Summary: A man convicted of murder is released from prison with only two
months to live, and sets about getting revenge on the people who put
him there – including Aurelio Zen.

Detective Zen is sent to a remote village to
re-investigate a murder, which may spark
a political scandal. Zen is under pres-
sure from the politicians and the Chief
of Police, but he would rather be spend-
ing time with Tania, the Chief’s beautiful
assistant. Meanwhile, a gangster is after
Zen, seeking revenge.
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Cabal

Season 1
Episode Number: 2
Season Episode: 2

Originally aired: Sunday January 9, 2011
Writer: Simon Burke
Director: Christopher Menual
Show Stars: Rufus Sewell (Aurelio Zen), Caterina Murino (Tania Moretti), Ben Miles

(Amedeo Colonna), Stanley Townsend (Moscati), Catherine Spaak
(Mamma), Francesco Quinn (Gilberto Nieddu), Ed Stoppard (Vincenzo
Fabri), Vincent Riotta (Giorgio De Angelis), Anthony Higgins (Guer-
chini), Sargon Yelda (Romizi), Garry Cooper (Angelo)

Guest Stars: Valentina Cervi (Arianna), Hilton McRae (Massimo Colonna/Gianni),
Emil Marwa (Mazzotta), Allan Corduner (Gattuso), Cosima Shaw (Na-
dia Pirlo), Julie Cox (Mara), Franco Trevisi (Cardinal), Enzo Squillino
Jr (Fellini)

Summary: Detective Zen is brought in to rule on the death of a famous aristocrat.
While the Ministry wants him to rule a simple suicide, Detective Zen
is not so sure.

The death of a famous aristocrat, Um-
berto Ruspanti, leads Detective Zen into
the shadowy world of The Cabal – an or-
ganisation more powerful and secret than
the Mafia. The Ministry want a quick ver-
dict of suicide, but Zen’s not so sure.
Meanwhile, things are looking up with
Tania.
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Ratking

Season 1
Episode Number: 3
Season Episode: 3

Originally aired: Sunday January 16, 2011
Writer: Peter Berry, Simon Burke
Director: Jon Jones
Show Stars: Rufus Sewell (Aurelio Zen), Caterina Murino (Tania Moretti), Ben Miles

(Amedeo Colonna), Stanley Townsend (Moscati), Catherine Spaak
(Mamma), Francesco Quinn (Gilberto Nieddu), Ed Stoppard (Vincenzo
Fabri), Vincent Riotta (Giorgio De Angelis), Anthony Higgins (Guer-
chini), Sargon Yelda (Romizi), Garry Cooper (Angelo)

Guest Stars: Michael McElhatton (Ernesto Heuber), Callum Blue (Carlo Fagioli), Se-
bastian Armesto (Silvio Miletti), Zoe Tapper (Donatella Pirotta), Rocky
Marshall (Alessandro Antonioni), Cosima Shaw (Nadia Pirlo), Selene
Rosiello (Giulia), Rapti Gomez (Maria Nathalie), Katy Murphy (Sister
Anna), Paolo Mazzarelli (Luca La Guardia), Franco Maria Salamon
(Francesco Pirotta)

Summary: Zen works to recover a kidnapped wealthy industrialist with political
ties. Meanwhile, Tania’s husband tries to get rid of Zen.

Detective Zen works against the clock to
recover the kidnapped Ruggerio Miletti,
a wealthy industrialist with political ties.
The involvement of the manipulative fam-
ily and a beautiful grieving widow compli-
cate matters. Meanwhile Tania’s husband
does everything he can to get rid of Zen.
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Actor Appearances

A
Sebastian Armesto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Silvio Miletti)

B
Nausica Benedettini . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Guerchini’s Aide)
Callum Blue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Carlo Fagioli)

C
Katrine de Candole. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Ana Bini)
Valentina Cervi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Arianna)
Gregg Chillin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Pepe Spadola)
Alessandro Cica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Oscar Faso)
Allan Corduner. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Gattuso)
Julie Cox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Mara)

G
Natalja Garanina. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Faso Girl 2)
Rapti Gomez. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Maria Nathalie)
Peter Guinness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Tito Spadola)

H
Adrian Hood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Fausto Arcuti)

L
Roberto Laureri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Paolo)
Joseph Long . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Mario)

M
Francis Magee. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Giulio)
Rocky Marshall. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Alessandro Antonioni)
Emil Marwa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Mazzotta)
Petra Mazurova. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Faso Girl 1)
Paolo Mazzarelli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Luca La Guardia)
Michael McElhatton. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Ernesto Heuber)
Hilton McRae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Massimo Colonna/Gianni)
Daniele Monterosi. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Branco)
Katy Murphy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Sister Anna)

N
Chiara Nicola . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Lucia)
Roberto Nobile. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Judge Bertolini)

R
Selene Rosiello . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Giulia)

S
Franco Maria Salamon.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Francesco Pirotta)
Yasemin Sannino. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Rossella Nieddu)
Adrian Schiller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Guiseppe Bini)
Cosima Shaw.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

0102 (Nadia Pirlo); 0103 (Nadia Pirlo)
Enzo Squillino Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Fellini)

T
Zoe Tapper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Donatella Pirotta)
Franco Trevisi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Cardinal)

W
Greg Wise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Renato Favelloni)
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